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Toll Roads: Softer June traffic (-1.0% YoY); solid quarterly 
growth (+3.2% YoY; 1.4x GDP elasticity) 

Motiva reported comparable traffic of 80.8mn paying vehicles in June 2025, down -1.0% 

YoY. On a YTD basis, traffic increased +2.4% YoY. Key positive contributors were SPVias 

(+2.2% YoY; +131k vehicles) and RioSP (+1.4% YoY; +200k vehicles), while most other 

concessions showed flat or negative performance. On the downside, Via Costeira (-5.6% 

YoY), MSVia (-5.3% YoY), and ViaLagos (-2.6% YoY) were the main drivers behind the 

portfolio’s negative print in June.Strong 2Q25 GDP growth estimate (+2.35% YoY, Genial 

estimates) supports portfolio quality (1.4x GDP Elasticity). 

We compare the final 2Q25 comparable traffic figure (247.8mn vehicles; +3.2% YoY) with 
our Macro team’s estimated GDP growth for the quarter (+2.35% YoY). Despite mixed 
results at the asset level (e.g., ViaSul with +9.6x elasticity vs MSVia at -2.9x), the portfolio 
posted a healthy elasticity of 1.4x, consistent with a pro-growth GDP backdrop. 

Both ViaSul and MSVia – the most extreme cases in this quarter – have strong correlation 
with agribusiness activity, a key pillar of GDP upside risk, according to our Macro team. 
Notably, MSVia recently had its contract optimization approved (~R$1bn NPV), which will 
resume key duplication works along MSVia – a critical export route for agricultural 
commodities – and is expected to boost future traffic volumes. 

In addition, PRVias and Sorocabana, the two most recent additions to the portfolio, also 
show strong correlation with agricultural flows. These developments highlight the 
company’s strategic focus on building a robust portfolio with: (i) GDP elasticity above 1.0x 
and (ii) additions/optimizations that structurally improve traffic resilience via exposure to 
more robust segments of the Brazilian economy. 

Urban Mobility stagnates (-0.3% YoY), offset by solid Airport traffic 
(+8.6% YoY) 

In the urban mobility segment, passenger volumes stagnated in 2Q25 (60.1mn 
passengers; -0.3% YoY), while airport operations posted a strong performance (3.9mn 
passengers; +8.6% YoY). On a quarterly basis, the trends remained consistent, with airports 
growing +9.2% YoY (11.8mn passengers) and mobility essentially flat (+0.4% YoY; 188.5mn 
passengers). 

While the airport segment naturally presents higher volatility, the solid performance was 
more than enough to offset the softness seen in the urban mobility segment in 2Q25. 
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The giant is still alive; reiterate BUY 

In our view, MOTV3 remains a compelling growth story. We believe that (i) portfolio 
additions and contract optimizations in both toll roads and urban mobility, 
alongside focus on operational efficiency (ii) (long-term goal of ~35% Cash-OPEX/Net 
Revenues) should support an EBITDA CAGR of ~11% in 2025–2027E. At current levels, MOTV3 
trades at a 10% real IRR and 6.3–5.7x EV/EBITDA (2025–2026E) — attractive entry points for 
long-term investors. 

 

Motiva (MOTV3) – Traffic Volume – June/25 

 

Source: Motiva; Genial. Note: Company adjustments for total comparable figures. 

 

Motiva (MOTV3) – Traffic Volume – 2Q25 

 

Source: Motiva; Genial. Note: Company adjustments for total comparable figures. 

Traffic Volume (paying vehicles thousand) jun/25 jun/24 Chg. 2025 2024 Chg.
AutoBAn 26.447 26.744 -1,1% 157.325 155.272 1,3%
RioSP 14.202 14.002 1,4% 86.526 84.640 2,2%
SPVias 6.092 5.961 2,2% 36.571 35.848 2,0%
ViaSul 7.202 7.211 -0,1% 52.582 46.980 11,9%
Rodoanel Oeste 11.891 12.074 -1,5% 70.941 71.204 -0,4%
ViaCosteira 6.448 6.828 -5,6% 44.348 42.273 4,9%
ViaLagos 669 687 -2,6% 4.966 4.792 3,6%
MSVia 4.479 4.732 -5,3% 26.272 26.999 -2,7%
Renovias (40%) 2.088 2.096 -0,4% 12.503 12.334 1,4%
ViaRio (66,66%) 1.312 1.326 -1,1% 7.836 7.909 -0,9%
Total Comparable 80.832 81.660 -1,0% 499.870 488.249 2,4%
Sorocabana 4.851 - - 15.156 0 -
PRVias 473 - - 473 0 -
ViaOeste - 10.828 - 30.869 63.814 -51,6%
Consolidated Volume 86.154 92.489 -6,8% 546.368 552.065 -1,0%

Traffic Volume (paying vehicles thousand) 2Q25 2Q24 Chg. GDP Elast.
AutoBAn 80.392 79.170 1,5% 0,7x
RioSP 43.445 42.170 3,0% 1,3x
SPVias 18.665 17.800 4,9% 2,1x
ViaSul 23.297 18.994 22,7% 9,6x
Rodoanel Oeste 36.100 36.357 -0,7% -0,3x
ViaCosteira 20.592 19.321 6,6% 2,8x
ViaLagos 2.114 2.115 0,0% 0,0x
MSVia 12.855 13.796 -6,8% -2,9x
Renovias (40%) 6.391 6.306 1,3% 0,6x
ViaRio (66,66%) 3.902 4.051 -3,7% -1,6x
Total Comparable 247.757 240.080 3,2% 1,4x
Sorocabana 14.861 - - -
PRVias 473 - - -
ViaOeste - 32.410 - -
Consolidated Volume 263.087 272.490 -3,5% -
GDP - Genial Estimates (YoY %) 2,35% 1,40% 95bps -
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Motiva (MOTV3) – Passengers Volume – June/25 (Mobility & Airports) 

 

Source: Motiva; Genial. 

 

Motiva (MOTV3) – Passengers Volume – 2Q25 (Mobility & Airports) 

 

Source: Motiva; Genial. 

 

 

Passengers (thousand) - Mobility jun/25 jun/24 Chg. 2025 2024 Chg.
ViaQuatro 16.291 16.436 -0,9% 99.684 97.257 2,5%
VLT Carioca 2.029 1.868 8,6% 12.435 10.365 20,0%
MetrôBahia 8.900 9.085 -2,0% 55.961 56.888 -1,6%
ViaMobilidade (5 e 17 - linhas) 13.650 13.762 -0,8% 83.012 81.877 1,4%
ViaMobilidade (8 e 9 - linhas) 19.182 19.066 0,6% 116.233 114.038 1,9%
Total Comparable 60.052 60.217 -0,3% 367.326 360.425 1,9%
Barcas 0 1.081 -100,0% 1.474 6.613 -77,7%
Consolidated Volume 60.052 61.298 -2,0% 368.800 367.038 0,5%

Passengers (thousand) - Airports jun/25 jun/24 Chg. 2025 2024 Chg.
Aeris 478 507 -5,7% 3.388 3.373 0,4%
Curaçao 185 154 20,1% 1.174 989 18,7%
BH Airport 1.103 1.007 9,5% 6.433 5.618 14,5%
Bloco Sul 985 884 11,4% 5.791 5.452 6,2%
Bloco Central 751 638 17,7% 3.952 3.686 7,2%
Quito 420 422 -0,5% 2.530 2.621 -3,5%
Total Comparable 3.923 3.612 8,6% 23.269 21.740 7,0%
Consolidated Volume 3.923 3.612 8,6% 23.269 21.740 7,0%

Passengers (thousand) - Mobility 2Q25 2Q24 Chg.
ViaQuatro 51.227 50.859 0,7%
VLT Carioca 6.183 5.693 8,6%
MetrôBahia 29.014 29.613 -2,0%
ViaMobilidade (5 e 17 - linhas) 42.610 42.667 -0,1%
ViaMobilidade (8 e 9 - linhas) 59.508 59.009 0,8%
Total Comparable 188.542 187.841 0,4%
Barcas - 3.347 -100,0%
Consolidated Volume 188.542 191.188 -1,4%

Passengers (thousand) - Airports 2Q25 2Q24 Chg.
Aeris 1.536 1.531 0,3%
Curaçao 582 495 17,6%
BH Airport 3.265 2.925 11,6%
Bloco Sul 2.977 2.708 9,9%
Bloco Central 2.168 1.839 17,9%
Quito 1.294 1.326 -2,4%
Total Comparable 11.823 10.824 9,2%
Consolidated Volume 11.823 10.824 9,2%
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Disclosure Section  
GENERAL DISCLAIMER  

This report has been produced by the research department 
(“Genial Institutional Research”) of Genial Institutional Corretora de 
Câmbio, Títulos e Valores Mobiliários S.A. (“GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL 
CCTVM”). Genial Institutional is a brand name of Genial 
Investimentos CCTVM.     

This report may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other 
person, in whole or in part, for any purpose, without the prior 
written consent of GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM. GENIAL 
INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM accepts no liability whatsoever for the 
actions of third parties in this respect.  

This research report is for distribution only under such 
circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law.           This 
research report has no regard to the specific investment 
objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any specific 
recipient, even if sent only to a single recipient. This research report 
is not guaranteed to be a complete statement or summary of any 
securities, markets, reports or developments referred to in this 
research report. Neither GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM nor any of its 
directors, officers, employees or agents shall have any liability, 
however arising, for any error, inaccuracy or incompleteness of 
fact or opinion in this research report or lack of care in this 
research report’s preparation or publication, or any losses or 
damages which may arise from the use of this research report  

GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM may rely on information barriers, 
such as “Chinese Walls” to control the flow of information within 
the areas, units, divisions, groups, or affiliates of GENIAL 
INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM.  
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Investing in any non-U.S. securities or related financial instruments 
(including ADRs) discussed in this research report may present 
certain risks. The securities of non-U.S. issuers may not be 
registered with, or be subject to the regulations of, the U.S. 
Securities and Exchange Commission. Information on such non-
U.S. securities or related financial instruments may be limited. 
Foreign companies may not be subject to audit and reporting 
standards and regulatory requirements comparable to those in 
effect within the United States.  

The value of any investment or income from any securities or 
related financial instruments discussed in this research report 
denominated in a currency other than U.S. dollars is subject to 
exchange rate fluctuations that may have a positive or adverse 
effect on the value of or income from such securities or related 
financial instruments.  

Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future 
performance and no representation or warranty, express or 
implied, is made by GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM with respect to 
future performance. Income from investments may fluctuate. The 
price or value of the investments to which this research report 
relates, either directly or indirectly, may fall or rise against the 
interest of investors. Any recommendation or opinion contained in 
this research report may become outdated as a consequence of 
changes in the environment in which the issuer of the securities 
under analysis operates, in addition to changes in the estimates 
and forecasts, assumptions and valuation methodology used 
herein.  

The locally listed shares of Brazilian companies may only be 
purchased by investors outside of Brazil who are “eligible 
investors” within the meaning of applicable laws and regulations.  
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2. ANALYST(S) DISCLOSURES AND CERTIFICATION  

The principal analyst, VITOR SOUSA, is responsible for the content 
of this report and for meeting the requirements of Securities and 
Exchange Commission of Brazil (CVM) Instruction 598/2018.  

The analysts hereby certify that the views expressed in this 
research report accurately reflect their personal views about the 
subject securities or issuers and it was prepared in an 
independent manner, including with respect to the person and to 
GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL.   

The analyst hereby certifies that he (she) has no connection with 
any individual who works for the issuer(s) discussed in this report.  

The analyst hereby certifies that he (she), or his (her) spouse or 
companion, either directly or indirectly, in his or her own name or 
on behalf of a third party, does not hold any of the securities 
covered in this report.  

The analyst hereby certifies that he (she), or his (her) spouse or 
companion, is not directly or indirectly involved in the purchase, 
disposal or brokering of the securities covered in this report.  

The analyst hereby certifies that he (she), or the his (her) spouse 
or companion, has no direct or indirect financial interest in the 
issuer covered in this report (other than trading shares in 
investment funds, in which the analyst cannot control, directly or 
indirectly, the administration or management of the fund, or which 
do not concentrate investments in sectors or companies that are 
covered by reports produced by the analyst).   

The analyst’s compensation is, directly or indirectly, determined by 
income from GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL´s business and financial 
operations.  
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In addition, the analysts certify that no part of their compensation 
was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific 
recommendations or views expressed in this research report.  

The compensation of the analyst who prepared this report is 
determined by research management and senior management 
(not including investment banking). Analyst compensation is not 
based on investment banking revenues, however, compensation 
may relate to the revenues of GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM, its 
affiliates and/or subsidiaries as a whole, of which investment 
banking, sales and trading are a part. Compensation paid to 
analysts is the sole responsibility of GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM.  

The analyst hereby certifies that he (she), or his (her) spouse or 
companion, does not serve as an officer, director, or advisory 
board member of the subject company.  

The principal analyst is responsible for the content of this report 
and for meeting the requirements of Securities and Exchange 
Commission of Brazil (CVM) Instruction 598/2018.  

Unless otherwise stated, the individuals listed on the cover page 
of this report are research analysts.  
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I) This document was prepared by GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL 
Research and is hereby supplied for the sole purpose of 
providing information about companies and their securities. 

II) The information contained herein is provided for informational 
purposes only and does not constitute an offer to buy or sell, and 
should not be construed as a solicitation to acquire, any 
securities in any jurisdiction. The opinions expressed herein 
regarding the purchase, sale or holding of securities, or with 
respect to the weighting of such securities in a real or 
hypothetical portfolio, are based on careful analysis by the 
analysts who prepared this report and should not be construed 
by current or future investors as recommendations for any 
particular investment decision or action. The investor’s final 
decision should be made considering all of the risks and fees 
involved. This report is based on information obtained from 
primary or secondary public sources, or directly from companies, 
and is combined with estimates and calculations prepared by 
GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM. This report does not purport to be a 
complete statement of all material facts related to any 
company, industry, security or market strategy mentioned. The 
information has been obtained from sources believed to be 
reliable, but GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM does not make any 
express or implied representation or warranty as to the 
completeness, reliability or accuracy of such information. The 
information, opinions, estimates and projections contained in this 
document are based on current data and are subject to change. 
Prices and availability of financial instruments are indicative only 
and subject to change without notice. GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL 
CCTVM is under no obligation to update or revise this document 
or to advise of any changes in such data. 

III) The securities discussed in this report, as well as the opinions 
and recommendations contained herein, may not be 
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appropriate for every type of investor. This report does not take 
into account the investments objectives, financial situation or 
particular needs of any particular investor. Investors who wish to 
buy, sell or invest in securities that are covered in this report 
should seek independent financial advice that takes individual 
characteristics and needs into consideration, before making any 
investment decision with respect to the securities in question. 
Each investor should make independent investment decisions 
after carefully analyzing the risks, fees and commissions involved. 
If a financial instrument is denominated in a currency other than 
an investor’s currency, changes in exchange rates may 
adversely affect the price or value of, or the income derived from 
the financial instrument, and the reader of this report assumes 
all foreign exchange risks.  Income from financial instruments 
may vary, and therefore their price or value may rise or fall, either 
directly or indirectly. The information, opinions and 
recommendations contained in this report do not constitute and 
should not be interpreted as a promise or guarantee of a 
particular return on any investment. Past performance does not 
necessarily indicate future results, and no representation or 
warranty, express or implied, is made herein regarding future 
performance. Therefore, GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM, its 
affiliated companies, and the analysts involved in this report take 
no responsibility for any direct, indirect or consequential loss 
resulting from the use of the information contained in this report, 
and anyone using this report undertakes to irrevocably indemnify 
GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM and its affiliates from any claims 
and demands. 

IV) Prices in this report are believed to be reliable as of the date 
on which this report was issued and are derived from one or 
more of the following: (I) sources as expressly specified 
alongside the relevant data; (II) the quoted price on the main 
regulated market for the security in question; (III) other public 
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sources believed to be reliable; or (IV) GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL 
CCTVM’s proprietary data or data available to GENIAL 
INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM.  

V) No representation or warranty, either express or implied, is 
provided in relation to the accuracy, completeness or reliability 
of the information contained herein, except with respect to 
information concerning GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM, its 
subsidiaries and affiliates. In all cases, investors should conduct 
their own investigation and analysis of such information before 
taking or omitting to take any action in relation to securities or 
markets that are analyzed in this report. 

VI) GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM makes no representations herein 
that investors will obtain profits. GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM will 
not share with investors any investment profits nor accept any 
liability for any investment losses. Investments involve risks and 
investors should exercise prudence in making their investment 
decisions. GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM accepts no fiduciary 
duties on behalf of recipients of this report and in 
communicating this report is not acting in a fiduciary capacity. 
This report is not to be relied upon in substitution for the exercise 
of recipient’s independent judgment.  Opinions, estimates, and 
projections expressed herein constitute the current judgment of 
the analyst responsible for the substance of this report as of the 
date on which the report was issued and are therefore subject to 
change without notice and may differ or be contrary to opinions 
expressed by other business areas or groups of GENIAL 
INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM as a result of using different assumptions 
and criteria. The information, opinions and recommendations 
contained in this report do not constitute and should not be 
interpreted as a promise or guarantee of a particular return on 
any investment.  
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VII) Because the personal views of analysts may differ from one 
another, GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM, its subsidiaries and 
affiliates may have issued or may issue reports that are 
inconsistent with, and/or reach different conclusions from, the 
information presented herein. Any such opinions, estimates, and 
projections must not be construed as a representation that the 
matters referred to therein will occur. Prices and availability of 
financial instruments are indicative only and subject to change 
without notice. Income from financial instruments may vary, and 
therefore their price or value may rise or fall, either directly or 
indirectly. 

VIII) This document may not be: (a) photocopied or duplicated in 
any manner, in whole or in part, and/or (b) distributed without 
GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM’s prior written consent.  GENIAL 
INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM accepts no liability whatsoever for the 
actions of third parties in this respect. 

IX) Neither GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM nor any of its affiliates, 
nor any of their respective directors, employees or agents, 
accepts any liability for any loss or damage arising out of the 
use of all or any part of this report. 

X) GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM (or its affiliates, officers, directors 
or employees) may, to the extent permitted by law, have acted 
upon or used the information herein contained before the 
publication of this report and may have a position in securities 
issued by the companies mentioned herein and may make a 
market or act as a principal in any transactions in any such 
securities. Genial Institutional may from time to time perform 
investment banking or other services to, or solicit investment 
banking or other business from, the companies mentioned 
herein.  

4.  IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES FOR U.S. PERSONS 
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This research report was prepared by Genial Institutional CCTVM, 
a company authorized to engage in securities activities in Brazil. 
Genial Institutional CCTVM is not a registered broker-dealer in the 
United States and, therefore, is not subject to U.S. rules regarding 
the preparation of research reports and the independence of 
research analysts. This research report is provided for distribution 
to “major U.S. institutional investors” in reliance on the exemption 
from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the U.S. Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”) and is 
not being provided pursuant to a soft-dollar arrangement. 

Any U.S. recipient of this research report wishing to effect any 
transaction to buy or sell securities or related financial 
instruments based on the information provided in this research 
report should do so only through Auerbach Grayson & Company 
LLC ("AGCO"), a registered broker dealer in the United States with 
an office at 20 West 55th Street New York, NY 10019, (212) 453-
3523 . Under no circumstances should any recipient of this 
research report effect any transaction to buy or sell securities or 
related financial instruments through Genial Institutional CCTVM. 

If the report is to be distributed to anyone other than Major U.S. 
Institutional Investors in the United States. AGCO accepts 
responsibility for the contents of this report as provided for in 
relevant SEC releases and SEC staff no-action letters. 

The analyst whose name appears in this research report is not 
registered or qualified as a research analyst with the Financial 
Industry Regulatory Authority (“FINRA”) and may not be an 
associated person at Auerbach Grayson & Company LLC 
("AGCO") and, therefore, may not be subject to applicable 
restrictions under FINRA Rules on communications with a subject 
company, public appearances and trading securities held by a 
research analyst account. 
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The disclosures contained in research reports produced by 
GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM and distributed by Auerbach 
Grayson & Company LLC ("AGCO") in the U.S. shall be governed 
by and construed in accordance with U.S. law. This report may 
not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person, in whole 
or in part, for any purpose, without the prior written consent of 
GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM. Additional information relative to 
the financial instruments discussed in this report is available 
upon request. 

  

UK Disclaimer:  

I) This document is STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL to the recipient, may 
not be distributed to the press or other media and may not be 
reproduced in any form.  this document is directed only at 
persons who are “INVESTMENT PROFESSIONALS” falling within 
article 19(5) of the FSMA 2000 (FINANCIAL PROMOTION) ORDER 
2005, or HIGH NET WORTH BODIES falling within ARTICLE 49(2) of 
that order (together THE “RELEVANT PERSONS”). This document 
must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are not 
RELEVANT PERSONS. 

II) The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be 
restricted by law and persons into whose possession this 
document comes should inform themselves about, and observe, 
any such restrictions. Any failure to comply with these restrictions 
may constitute a violation of the laws of any such other 
jurisdiction. 
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